

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

### **OF** THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

### 1947

CLERK HIRE OF COUNTY TREASURER ANDROSCOGGIN CO. 351 PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 319

'The county of Androscoggin shall have 2 probation officers, one to be designated probation officer and one to be designated assistant probation officer; and the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall pay the probation officer a salary of \$2,400, annually, and shall pay the assistant probation officer a salary of 37,300 \$1,800, annually; and furthermore the probation officers for Androscoggin county shall be entitled to select a clerk or stenographer for the probation office, and the county commissioners shall appropriate the sum of 37,040 \$1,456, annually, for such clerk hire. Furthermore, the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall provide suitable quarters in the county building for this office.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 318

### AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Clerk of Courts in Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended.** That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to clerk hire in the office of clerk of courts in Androscoggin county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$2,500 \$3,400;'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 319

### AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the County Treasurer and County Commissioners in Androscoggin County.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended.** That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to clerk hire in the office of county treasurer and county commissioners in Androscoggin county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'for clerk hire in the office of county treasurer and county commissioners, \$7,000 \$1,560.'

Effective August 13, 1947